

Appeal No. 23-35066

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS,

Appellant,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE
The Honorable Ricardo Martinez, United States District Court Judge
Case No. 2:17-sp-00003-RSM

**APPELLANT STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS'
OPENING BRIEF**

Rob Roy Smith, WSBA No. 33798
Bree R. Black Horse, WSBA No. 47803
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton, LLP
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: (206) 467-9600
RRSmith@kilpatricktownsend.com
BRBlackhorse@kilpatricktownsend.com

Raven Arroway-Healing, WSBA No. 42373
Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians
3322 - 236th St NE
Arlington, WA 98223
Tel: (360) 572-3074
rhealing@stillaguamish.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant the Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Treaty Background..... | 2 |
| B. <i>Final Decision #1</i> | 3 |
| C. Subproceeding 17-03..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. The District Court Erred By Failing To Show That It Applied The Controlling Law And Legal Rules Of <i>United States V.</i> <i>Washington</i> | 7 |
| B. The District Court Erred By Premising Its Factual Findings On An Erroneous View Of The Law In <i>United States V.</i> <i>Washington</i> | 9 |
| 1. The District Court’s View Of Tribal Village And Presence Evidence Is Contrary To The Law of the Case | 10 |
| 2. The District Court Failed To Base Its Factual Findings On The Unique Standard Of Proof That Is The Law Of The Case In <i>United States v. Washington</i> | 13 |
| 3. The District Court Based Its Factual Findings On A Flawed Interpretation Of U&A Elements As Defined By The Law Of The Case In <i>United States v. Washington</i> | 17 |

| | |
|--|----|
| C. The District Court Erred By Entering Factual Findings That Are Insufficient And Incomplete In Scope And Detail | 20 |
| 1. Stillaguamish Treaty Time Territory, Villages, And Encampments Are Relevant And Principal Facts In A U&A Adjudication | 22 |
| 2. Expert Evidence Is A Relevant And Principal Fact In An Adjudication Of U&A Fishing Grounds | 25 |
| 3. Tribal Elder Accounts Are Relevant And Principal Facts In A U&A Adjudication | 26 |
| D. The District Court Erred By Entering Three Clearly Erroneous Factual Findings..... | 27 |
| 1. The District Court’s Finding Of Fact No. 8 Is Clearly Erroneous..... | 28 |
| 2. The District Court’s Finding Of Fact No. 9 Is Clearly Erroneous..... | 32 |
| 3. The District Court’s Finding Of Fact No. 5 Is Clearly Erroneous..... | 34 |
| E. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Concluding That Stillaguamish’s U&A Do Not Include The Claimed Waters | 34 |
| 1. The Preponderance Of The Evidence Establishes That Stillaguamish Customarily Fished Port Susan From Time To Time At And Before Treaty Times | 36 |
| 2. The Preponderance Of The Evidence Establishes That Stillaguamish Customarily Fished Saratoga Passage From Time To Time At And Before Treaty Times | 42 |
| 3. The Preponderance Of The Evidence Establishes That Stillaguamish Customarily Fished Skagit Bay From Time To Time At And Before Treaty Times | 47 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 4. The Preponderance Of The Evidence Establishes That Stillaguamish Customarily Fished Penn Cove And Holmes Harbor From Time To Time At And Before Treaty Times | 51 |
| 5. The Preponderance Of The Evidence Establishes That Stillaguamish Customarily Fished Deception Pass From Time To Time At And Before Treaty Times | 54 |
| CONCLUSION | 57 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 59 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 60 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> 363 U.S. 278 (1959)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cross v. Baxter</i> 604 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1979)..... | 8 |
| <i>Daniels v. Essex Group, Inc.</i> 937 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1991) | 8 |
| <i>EEOC v. United Va. Bank/Seaboard Nat.</i> 555 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1977)..... | 28 |
| <i>Eni US Operating Co., Inc. v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> 540 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Enforma Nat. Prods., Inc.</i> 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004) | 21 |
| <i>Fogarty v. Piper</i> 767 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>Freeland v. Enodis Corp.</i> 540 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Giles v. Kearney</i> 571 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Gupta v. E. Tex. State Univ.</i> 654 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 20 |

Hjelle v. Mid-State Consultants, Inc.
 394 F.3d 873 (10th Cir. 2005)21

Kruger v. Pucell
 300 F.2d 830 (3d Cir. 1962).....8

Lenodard v. Dorsey & Whitney LLP
 553 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2009).....28

Lower Elwha Klallam Indian Tribe, et al. v. Lummi Nation
 No. 19-35610, D.C. No. 2:11-sp-00002-RSM (9th Cir. June 3,
 2021)..... 17, 33

Mitchell v. Office of L.A. Cnty. Superintendent of Sch.
 805 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1986).....27

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce
 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)27

Pullman v. Swint
 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....21

Ramos v. Banner Health
 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)8

Rodriguez v. Olin Corp.
 780 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1986).....34

Thermo Electron Corp. v. Soniavone Constr. Co.
 915 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 20, 21

Tulalip Tribes v. Suquamish Indian Tribe
 794 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2015) 16, 33

United States v. Hinkson
 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)8

United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe
 841 F.2d 317 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 13, 14, 25

United States v. Lummi Nation
 763 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2014) 16, 33

United States v. Lummi Nation
 876 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) 16, 33

United States v. Muckleshoot Tribe
 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 11, 22

United States v. Suquamish Indian Tribe
 901 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1990).....9

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.
 33 U.S. 364 (1948).....27

United States v. Washington
 129 F.Supp.3d 1069 (W.D. Wash. 2015)
aff'd sub nom. Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe, 873
 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017)..... passim

United States v. Washington
 19 F.Supp.3d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 1997).....18

United States v. Washington
 384 F.Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974)
aff'd and remanded, 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975)..... passim

United States v. Washington
 459 F.Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978)
aff'd, 645 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1981)..... passim

United States v. Washington
 626 F.Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985)..... passim

United States v. Washington
 873 F.Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994)
aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom, 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998) .. 11, 12, 22, 25

United States v. Washington
 88 F.Supp.3d 1203 (W.D. Wash. 2015)
aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017).....7

United Steel Workers Local 12-369 v. United Steel Workers Intern.
 728 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2013)6, 7

Vance v. American Hawaii Cruises, Inc.
789 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1986).....8

Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co.
302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52, Advisory Committee Note (1946).....21
